

MIRTHILLA MULTI DOSE

Mirthilla <u>"Ocular drops based upon 0.2%hypromelose and 0.2% sodium hyaluronate"</u> 10 ml Multi dose preservative free

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE START TO USE THE PRODUCT

Mirthilla is a sterile, ophthalmic lasting moisturizing and lubricating solution, with physiological pH, based upon hypromellose and sodium hyaluronate.

Thanks to the OSD closure system- able to preserve the microbiological, chemical and physical characteristics of the solution – **Mirthilla** does not contain preservatives. The absence of preservatives allows the use of the solution by contact lens wearers. Administer the product before wearing contact lenses.

Hypromellose is a viscous polymer with wetting and muco-mimetic properties which can stabilize and re-establish the tear film on the surface of the eyes by creating a protective, transparent and viscoelastic shield. Hypromellose, thanks to its properties, protects and lubricates the ocular surface reducing discomfort sensation and providing comfort to irritated eyes.

Also sodium hyaluronate is a viscous polymer and it is used for its moisturizing and lubricating effect, which counteracts dry eyes and creates, as the hypromellose, a film that protects the ocular mucosa from external agents and from damage by free radicals.

Mirthilla relieves symptoms of dry eyes such as redness, burning, itching, and foreign body sensation, helping the restore of the natural ocular film.

Mirthilla provides a lasting moisture and lubricant effect on the ocular surface. The solution reliefs of dry eye conditions, including those associated with the use of PC, infrequent blinking, certain medical treatments, atmospheric pollution, dry atmospheres (e.g. air conditioning, wind and sun) and ophthalmic stress due to the use of eye lenses.

INSTRUCTION FOR USE

- tear off the tamper-evident seal before the first administration;
- open the bottle by removing the protective cap;
- instill 1-2 drops in each eye slightly pressing the bottle;
- after use, close the bottle taking care to shake the bottle once downwards in order to remove any excess product before replacing the cap on the container;

- the content should be re-used within the next 6 months from the first opening;
- It is suitable for frequent use. Unless your doctor has told you differently, you can use the
 product even several times a day (2 or 3 times or more often if required) to provide sufficient
 hydration. As dry eye is a condition which varies from person to person, the drops should be
 used as often as you think necessary, to relieve your dry eye.

The gradual emptying of the bottle may be associated with the need to exert a higher pressure to allow the delivery of the product. This is due to the properties of the closure system that act to preserve the sterility and the chemical and physical characteristics of preservative free solutions.

COMPOSITION

0.2% sodium hyaluronate, 0.2% hypromellose, boric acid, sodium tetraborate decahydrate, sodium chloride, W.F.I. Contains no preservatives or phosphates.

WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

- The product is for single patient use.
- The product is only intended for ophthalmic use.
- Never use the product if the container results, at the time of first opening, damaged or not perfectly sealed.
- During the application, do not touch your eyes and any other surface with the dropper of the container.
- Contraindicated in patients with a history of hypersensitivity to any of the components.
- In case of problems during treatment interrupt the use and consult a doctor.
- Do not use after the expiry date indicated on the package and label.
- Dispose of the container properly after use.
- Keep away from children.
- Leave at least 15 minutes between administrations of any other ophthalmic drugs.
- Remove contact lenses before using this product.
- Pregnant, breast-feeding women and those who have recently undergone ophthalmic surgery must consult their doctor before use.

COMMON SIDE EFFECT

- The product can cause a short term blurring of vision after use. Do not drive or use machines until your sight is clear;
- Occasionally these eye drops may cause: redness, tingling, foreign body sensation and burning in the eyes, stickiness of the eyelashes, photophobia, tearing;
- Prolonged use can give rise to sensitization phenomena.

If they persist or worsen, contact your doctor promptly.

PACKAGE

10 ml Multi dose bottle, preservative free.

STORAGE CONDITIONS

Do not store above 30°C. After the first opening the content must be used within 6 months.

VALIDITY

With an un-open pack, not exceed the expiry date stated on the box and on the bottle label.

C.O.C. Farmaceutici S.r.l. Via Modena, 15 40019 - Sant'Agata Bolognese (BO)

Italy

STERILE A

DISTRIBUTED BY:



Last Revision 04.01 of 03/2022



C.O.C. Farmaceutici srl Via Modena, 15 40019 - S. Agata Bolognese (BO) ITALIA Via Chiesa Sud, 156 C/D/E/F/G 41016 - Rovereto s/S - Novi di Modena (MO) ITALIA

Cap. Soc. € 1.200.000 I.V. C.F. e Iscr. Reg. Impr. di Bologna 03541870378 PJVA IT 01603491208 R.E.A. Bologna N. 299432



Tubilux Pharma S.p.A. Via Costarica, 20/22 00071 Pomezia (Roma) ITALIA

cap. soc. € 472.500,00 I.V. C.F. / P.IVA 05406661008 R.E.A. Roma N. 883476